



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION)

FORD MOTOR COMPANY)
Defendant Below, Appellant)

v.)

PAULA KNECHT, Individually,)
and as Independent Executrix of the)
estate of LARRY W. KNECHT,)
deceased)

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.)

No. 98, 2019

Court Below:
The Superior Court of The State
of Delaware C.A. No. N14C-08-
164 (ASB)

APPELLANT FORD MOTOR COMPANY’S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP

Rochelle Gumapac

CHRISTIAN J. SINGEWALD (#3542)
ROCHELLE L. GUMAPAC (#4866)
600 N. King Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 467-4509
Attorney for Defendant-Below Appellant,
Ford Motor Company

Dated: April 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Knecht’s Asbestos Exposures and Lawsuit	5
B. Plaintiff’s Causation Expert Offered Only A “Substantial Factor” and “Cumulative Exposure” Theory of Causation	7
C. The Jury Instructions	8
D. The Jury’s Verdict	10
E. Ford’s Motions for Post-Trial Relief	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. FORD IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROVE CAUSATION UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument	14
1. Several States Reject The Asbestos-Specific “Frequency, Regularity And Proximity” Test And Instead Apply The Traditional Causation Standard in Asbestos Cases	15
2. New Mexico Also Applies The Traditional Causation Standard In Asbestos Cases	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
3. Plaintiff Failed To Satisfy The Traditional Causation Tests Applicable in New Mexico	26
II. THE JURY’S INCONSISTENT VERDICT ENTITLES FORD TO A NEW TRIAL	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	30
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER A NEW TRIAL LIMITED TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES OR, ALTERNATIVELY, REMIT THE JURY’S EXCESSIVE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARD	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Scope of Review	37
C. Merits of Argument.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	46

EXHIBITS

Memorandum Opinion and Order (Jan. 31, 2019)..... Exhibit A

Transcript of Bench Ruling on Appellant’s Motion for Judgment
as a Matter of Law (May 25, 2018)..... Exhibit B

Verdict Sheet (June 8, 2018)..... Exhibit C

Special Verdict Form, *Stewart v. Union Carbide*,
No. N16C-03-281 ASB (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 6, 2018)..... Exhibit D

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES:

Acosta v. Shell W. Exploration & Prod. Inc.,
370 P.3d 761 (2006).....20

Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co.,
929 F. Supp. 2d 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....32

Barba v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
2015 WL 6336151 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2015).....39, 44

Bloom v. Smales,
2000 WL 973090 (Del. Super. Ct. May 4, 2000)41

Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores,
232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007)17, 18, 19

Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)19, 25

Bradley v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
116 F.3d 1489, 1997 WL 354721 (10th Cir. 1997) (Table).....33

Cervelli v. Thompson/Center Arms,
183 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (S.D. Ohio 2002)32

Chairez v. James Hamilton Constr. Co.,
215 P.3d 732 (N.M. Ct. App. 2009)21

Chilson v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
979 A.2d 1078 (Del. 2009).....42, 43

Citisteel USA, Inc. v. Connell Ltd. P’ship,
712 A.2d 475, 1998 WL 309801 (Del. 1998) (Table).....31, 32

Coffman v. Keene Corp.,
608 A.2d 416 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992)24

Comardelle v. Pa. Gen. Ins. Co.,
76 F. Supp. 3d 628 (E.D. La. 2015).....29

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cox v. Hiner</i> , 630 A.2d 1102, 1993 WL 245326 (Del. 1993) (Table).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	16, 17, 18
<i>Dana Companies, LLC v. Crawford</i> , 35 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2011)	39, 44
<i>Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	40
<i>Del. Olds, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 367 A.2d 178 (Del. 1976)	40
<i>Eck v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Fabian v. E.W. Bliss Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 1257 (10th Cir. 1978)	35
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gannett Co. v. Re</i> , 496 A.2d 553 (Del. 1985)	42, 43
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 524 (Del. 2009)	39
<i>Georgia-Pacific v. Pranksy</i> , 800 A.2d 722 (Md. 2002)	24
<i>Glabman v. De La Cruz</i> , 954 So.2d 60 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	45
<i>Gourdine v. Crews</i> , 955 A.2d 769 (Md. 2008)	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greenleaf v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 82 A.3d 723 (Del. 2013)	44
<i>Harvey v. Washington</i> , 95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. 2003)	23
<i>Holcomb v. Georgia Pacific, LLC</i> , 289 P.3d 188 (Nev. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Huber v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1463 (D.N.M. 1996)	17
<i>Hugg v. Torres</i> , 637 A.2d 827, 1993 WL 557946 (Del. 1993) (Table)	38
<i>In re Asbestos Litig 112010JR Trial Grp.</i> , 2011 WL 684164 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2011)	17, 24
<i>In re N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Juni)</i> , 148 A.D.3d 233 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017), <i>aff'd on alternate grounds</i> , 116 N.E.3d 75 (N.Y. 2018)	29
<i>Jack v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4409800 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2018)	24
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malone v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4522164 (D. Del. Aug. 29, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 5339665 (D. Del. Sept. 22, 2016)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014)	14
<i>Marchese v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 670 P.2d 113 (N.M. Ct. App. 1983)	36
<i>Mazda Motor Corp. v. Lindahl</i> , 706 A.2d 526 (Del. 1998)	29
<i>McLeod v. Swier</i> , 2016 WL 355123 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 27, 2016)	40
<i>Menne v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1453 (10th Cir. 1988)	22, 23
<i>Mills v. Telenczak</i> , 345 A.2d 424 (Del. 1975)	38
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Tr. Fund</i> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991)	17, 18, 25
<i>Oja v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Peshlakai v. Ruiz</i> , 2014 WL 4106879 (D.N.M. Aug. 8, 2014)	22
<i>Peterson v. William E. Street, Inc.</i> , 609 A.2d 669, 1992 WL 135142 (Del. 1992) (Table)	38, 43
<i>Riegel v. Aastad</i> , 272 A.2d 715 (Del. 1970)	42
<i>Rodas v. Davis</i> , 2012 WL 1413582 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2012)	40, 41
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (D.N.M. 2015)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Galliher</i> , 98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2014)	39
<i>Schelbauer v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> , 673 P.2d 743 (Cal. 1984)	43
<i>Schwartz v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 102 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio 2018)	29
<i>Silva v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4516160 (N.M. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2013)	31, 34, 35
<i>Smith v. Walter C. Best, Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 736 (3d Cir. 1990)	32
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 867 P.2d 1175 (N.M. 1994)	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 744 A.2d 988, 1999 WL 1319341 (Del. 1999).....	42
<i>Steele v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 535 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979)	42
<i>Storey v. Castner</i> , 314 A.2d 187 (Del. 1973)	38
<i>Van Vliet v. State</i> , 148 A.3d 257, 2016 WL 4978436 (Del. 2016) (Table).....	30
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> , 70 P.3d 1046 (Cal. 2003)	23
<i>Wedgewood v. U.S. Filter/Whittier, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2150102 (Neb. Ct. App. 2011)	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wilcox v. Homestake Mining Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Frase</i> , 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997)	37, 38, 39
RULES:	
Del. Super. Ct. R. 49(b)	31
Del. Super. Ct. R. 50	14
Del. Super. Ct. R. 50(a).....	29
Del. Super. Ct. R. 50(a)(1).....	14
Del. Super. Ct. R. 50(b)	14
UJI 13-305 NMRA.....	9, 22
UJI 13-1425 NMRA.....	9, 34
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
58 Am. Jur. 2d. <i>New Trial</i> § 406 (Feb. 2019 update).....	43
65 C.J.S. <i>Negligence</i> § 220 (Mar. 2019 update).....	22
65 C.J.S. <i>Negligence</i> § 250 (Mar. 2019 update).....	33
65A C.J.S. <i>Negligence</i> § 365 (Mar. 2019 update).....	43
Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 4:30 (Feb. 2019 update).....	18
Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 16:7 (Feb. 2019 update).....	35
Lawrence G. Cetrulo, 1 Toxic Torts Litigation Guide § 2:6 (Nov. 2018 update)	31
W.L. Prosser & W.P. Keaton, Torts § 99 (5th ed. 1984).....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432(2) (1965)	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 26 (2010).....	15, 20, 22, 26
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 27 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability § 2 (1998)	31
